

ATTACHMENT A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE and
AUDUBON OF KANSAS

Plaintiffs

v.

LISA P. JACKSON and U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

Defendants

LIPHATECH, INC.

Defendant-Intervenor

No. 1:09-cv-01814-ESH
(and consolidated case)

INTERVENOR LIPHATECH, INC.'S STATEMENT OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF LIPHATECH'S
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Lynn L. Bergeson (D.C. Bar No. 320796)
Timothy D. Backstrom (D.C. Bar No. 288316)
BERGESON & CAMPBELL, P.C.
1203 Nineteenth Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036-2401
Tel: (202) 557-3801
Fax: (202) 557-3836
E-mail: lbergeson@lawbc.com
E-mail: tbackstrom@lawbc.com

Attorneys for Liphatech, Inc.

DATED: December 15, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW ANY PROCEDURAL VIOLATION OF FIFRA AND THEIR PROCEDURAL CLAIMS UNDER FIFRA MUST ALSO BE DISMISSED AS MOOT 8

 A. EPA’s Decision to Provide Notice and Comment Before Acting on the WWF Petition Has Made the Plaintiffs’ Claims That EPA Was Required to Provide Notice and Comment before Granting the FIFRA Section 3 Registration Moot 8

 B. Even If Plaintiff’s Procedural FIFRA Claims Are Not Moot, EPA Had No Obligation to Provide Notice or Opportunity for Comment Concerning Liphatech’s Application for a FIFRA Section 3 Registration 11

 C. Because EPA Required Liphatech to Cancel Its SLN Registrations for Rozol to Receive a Section 3 Registration, the Relief Requested by Plaintiffs Would Violate Liphatech’s Adjudicatory Rights under FIFRA 17

 D. Even If Vacatur Was a Legally Permissible Form of Relief for Any Purported Failure of EPA to Provide Notice and Comment Concerning the Section 3 Registration, Vacatur Would Be an Inappropriate Remedy 18

 E. Vacatur Would Be Futile in Any Case Because the Individual States Would Likely Reissue SLN Registrations, and EPA Has No Lawful Basis for Disapproving New SLN Registrations..... 20

II. THE SUBSTANTIVE FIFRA CLAIMS MADE BY SOME PLAINTIFFS ARE INDISPUTABLY MOOT IN LIGHT OF EPA’S DECISION ON THE WWF PETITION..... 21

III. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT EPA FAILED TO CONSULT UNDER ESA SECTION 7(a)(2) IS NOW CLEARLY MOOT AND MUST BE DISMISSED 23

 A. Even If EPA Had an Obligation to Consult Concerning the Section 3 Registration, EPA’s Subsequent Decision to Consult Has Made Plaintiffs’ Claims under ESA Section 7(a)(2) Moot..... 23

B.	If Plaintiffs' Claims under ESA Section 7(a)(2) Are Not Moot, EPA Had No Obligation to Consult Concerning the FIFRA Section 3 Registration Because Plaintiffs Have Incorrectly Construed the Effects Attributable to That Action	25
C.	Potential Effects Occurring after Consultation Are Governed Exclusively by ESA Section 7(d) and Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Any Claim under This Provision	29
D.	In Any Case, EPA Has Not Made Any Irreversible or Irretrievable Commitment of Resources in Connection with Liphatech's Section 3 Registration That Would Violate ESA Section 7(d).....	30
V.	THE CLAIMS MADE BY CERTAIN PLAINTIFFS BASED ON THE MBTA, THE BGEPA, AND E.O. 13186 MUST BE DISMISSED	31
A.	This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Consider Claims Based Directly on the MBTA, the BGEPA, and E.O. 13186.....	31
B.	Any Claim That EPA Did Not Sufficiently Consider the MBTA or BGEPA When It Granted Liphatech's FIFRA Section 3 Registration Is Now Moot Given EPA's Decision on the WWF Petition.....	32
C.	Even If There Is Some FIFRA Claim Concerning Compliance with MBTA or BGEPA That Is Not Moot, the Potential for Indirect Effects Following Use of Rozol Does Not Constitute a "Take" under These Statutes	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>American Bird Conservancy v. FCC</u> , 545 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<u>*American Littoral Society v. EPA</u> , 199 F. Supp. 217 (D. N.J. 2002)	24, 25, 28
<u>Carpenter v. DOT</u> , 13 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Pirie</u> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2002).....	31
<u>*Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 12
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	7
<u>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</u> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<u>*Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</u> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	6, 31
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Martin</u> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Wa. 2006).....	24, 29
<u>EDF v. Costle</u> , 631 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6
<u>Esch v. Yeutter</u> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7, 15
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	8
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts</u> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	32
<u>Fund for Animals v. Williams</u> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005).....	15
<u>Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC</u> , 577 F.3d 148, 165 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 23
<u>*Humane Society v. EPA</u> , 790 F.2d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<u>Humane Society of the U.S. v. Glickman</u> , 217 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31
<u>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. DOI</u> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<u>Mahler v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 927 F. Supp. 1559 (S.D. In. 1996)	34
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7
<u>National Assoc. of Home Builders v. EPA</u> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	26
<u>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</u> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<u>NRDC v. EPA</u> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<u>*NRDC v. NRC</u> , 680 F.2d 810, 814 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9, 10
<u>NRDC v. U.S. Dept. of State</u> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009).....	32
<u>Pesticide Action Network v. EPA</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98572 (N.D. Ca. 2008).....	6
<u>PDK Labs. V. DEA</u> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20, 23
<u>Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans</u> , 952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991).....	33, 34
<u>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</u> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	10

*Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith, 110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997) 24
Southwest Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service, 82 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Az. 2000) 24
Southwest Center for Biological Diversity, 307 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 29
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 5, 9
Telecomm. Res. & Action Ctr. (TRAC) v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 6
Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 8, 12
U.S. v. Corbin Farm Service, 444 F. Supp. 510 (E.D. Cal.)..... 34
Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA, 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) 29

STATUTES	PAGE
APA § 558(c), 5 U.S.C. § 558(c).....	18
APA § 706(2), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	19
APA § 706(2)(A), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	7
BGEPA, 16 U.S.C. §§ 668-668d	4
*ESA § 7(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	3, 6, 9, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29
*ESA § 7(d), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(d).....	3, 4, 29, 30
ESA § 11(g)(1)(A), 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A)	6
FIFRA § 3, 7 U.S.C. § 136a.....	1
*FIFRA § 3(c)(4), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(4)	2, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
FIFRA § 3(c)(5), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)	21
*FIFRA § 3(c)(7), 7 U.S.C. § 136a (c)(7)	5, 21, 22
FIFRA § 3(c)(7)(A), 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(A)(i).....	22
*FIFRA § 6, 7 U.S.C. § 136d	1
FIFRA § 6(b), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(b).....	9, 22
FIFRA § 6(f)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(f)(1)	17
FIFRA § 16(a), 7 U.S.C. § 136n(a).....	5, 6
FIFRA § 16(b), 7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)	5, 6, 10, 23, 33
FIFRA § 16(c), 7 U.S.C. § 136n(c).....	5
FIFRA § 24(c), 7 U.S.C. § 136v(c).....	1
FIFRA § 24(c)(1), 7 U.S.C. § 136v(c)(1)	14

FIFRA § 24(c)(2), 7 U.S.C. § 136v(c)(2)	14
MBTA, 16 U.S.C. § 703 <i>et seq.</i>	4
MBTA, 16 U.S.C. § 703(a).....	33

REGULATIONS	PAGE
*40 C.F.R. § 152.3	12, 13, 14, 15
*40 C.F.R. § 152.102	8, 11, 13, 16
*40 C.F.R. § 162.152(c)(1).....	12, 14, 17
40 C.F.R. § 162.154(c).....	14
50 C.F.R. § 10.12	33
*50 C.F.R. § 402.02	26, 27
50 C.F.R. § 402.12(a).....	26
50 C.F.R. § 402.12(f)(4)	26
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(2).....	26
50 C.F.R. § 402.40(b)	26
50 C.F.R. § 402.40(c).....	28
50 C.F.R. § 402.46	24, 26, 28

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
74 Fed. Reg. 51601 (Oct. 7, 2009).....	2, 22
74 Fed. Reg. 57168 (Nov. 4, 2009).....	2
75 Fed. Reg. 5318 (Feb. 2, 2010)	17
75 Fed. Reg. 63178 (Oct. 14, 2010).....	17
Executive Order 13186 (E.O. 13186)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	7
U.S. Constitution art. III, § 2	8
